CHannaHON FIRe ProtecTion DisTRICT
24929 S. CeNTER STREET
CHannaHON, IL 80410
Prone: 815.467.6767 « Fax: 815.467.5081

www.channahonfire.com

Board of Trustee Regular Meeting Minutes

On the 11" day of April 2024, the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Channahon Fire
Protection District held at fire station #1 was called to order at 9:00 a.m., pursuant to notice, at
the Fire Station #1, 24929 S. Center St., Channahon, Illinois with the Pledge of Allegiance.

In attendance were President Montgomery, Secretary M. Rittof, Treasurer S. Rittof, and Trustee
McMillin. Chief Petrakis and Executive Assistant Arnold were in attendance. Trustee Caldwell was
absent, and DC Toepper phoned in.

Guests: Mike McMillin (trustee candidate), Captain Skole, Lt. O'Hern, FF/Medic Nate Dikun, and
FF/Medic Scott Schneider were in attendance.

MATTER OF THE PUBLIC:

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to approve the March 14, 2024, regular meeting minutes,
seconded by Trustee McMillin. A roll call vote: President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof —
Yes; Secretary M. Rittof - Yes; Trustee Caldwell — Absent; Trustee McMillin — Yes. Motion carried.

TREASURER REPORT:

The Treasurer's report ending March 2024 along with the disbursement record for March 2024
were presented, showing disbursements by check number, date, payee, and amount. Treasurer S.
Rittof made a motion to accept the reports as presented, seconded by Secretary M. Rittof. A roll
call vote: President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee
Caldwell — Absent; Trustee McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

The outstanding bills to be paid were presented. The Trustees reviewed the bills. Treasurer S. Rittof
made a motion to pay the bills as presented, seconded by Secretary M. Rittof. A roll call vote:
President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee Caldwell
— Absent; Trustee McMiillin - Yes. Motion carried.

MONEY COLLECTED:

$36,227.94 - Ambulance Billing ($169,871.73 for 2024); $16,145.54 — Interest; $803.28 —
Reimbursements.

COMMUNICATIONS:
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Lauterbach & Amen — CFPD Pension Fund Financial Report for the month ended February 29,
2024.

The CFPD Annual report was handed out and it has been put on the website and Facebook.
Chief Petrakis apologized to the board for his reactions at the last meeting. His emotions got
the best of him.

CIBC Bank will be closing the Channahon branch at the end of June 2024.

OLD BUSINESS:

1.

Station #2 Construction Updates: Ex. Assistant Arnold explained the new report that was
sent to the board. Everything is broken down by category. Chief Petrakis explained the change
order that was sent. There will be another change order due to the manhole. Chief Petrakis
also broke out the soft cost items that will be coming, appliances, window treatments, bed
frames and mattresses, range hood, and ice maker. A Beep is doing the system alerting.

NEW BUSINESS:

1.

Discuss and approve the reappointment of Tom Uraski as a member of the CFPD Board
of Fire Commissioners: Secretary M. Rittof made a motion to reappoint Tom Uraski to the
CFPD Board of Fire Commissioners seconded by Treasurer S. Rittof. A roll call vote: President
Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee Caldwell —
Absent; Trustee McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

Discuss and approve the position of Community Risk Reduction Officer: Chief Petrakis
wanted to clear up any confusion regarding the position of Community Risk Reduction Officer.
Lt. Koranda and Luanne put together some information that was shared with the board
(attached). The Thrive Works contact was sent to Attorney Motylinski, and he feels that it would
be wrong to sign. The fee that Jolliet Fire shared dramatically increased in our contract. With
the use of the volunteer funds and local agencies we can get some of the funding needed.
Mental Health Work will assist. The Will County Grant money for mental health was brought
up and discussed. A conversation was held on who and how help is needed. If we can catch
an issue early, it will lower the number of times the guys will be required to go on a call. People
are not aware of all the resources that are available in the community. Secretary M. Rittof made
a motion to approve the position of Community Risk Reduction Officer seconded by Trustee
McMillin. A roll call vote: President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S. Rittof — Yes; Secretary M.
Rittof — Yes; Trustee Caldwell — Absent; Trustee McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

Discuss and approve the hiring of a Community Risk Reduction Officer: Secretary M.
Rittof stated he and some of the other board members would like to see applications taken
for the position. Chief Petrakis explained that he thought the board was on board after the
February meeting discussion. Luanne Cantrell has been doing the position since 2016 and has
the contacts to reach out to, along with putting a lot of time into the program. Chief Petrakis
presented the board with a new salary breakdown. It shows 20, 25, and 30 hours per week.
Secretary M. Rittof is all for the program, but he would like to have the position opened for
applications. He has nothing against Luanne, just wants to do his due diligence. Treasurer S.
Rittof feels Luanne would be very qualified for the position. He also asked about the insurance.
Ex. Assistant Arnold called the insurance company after the March meeting and there is no
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additional cost or coverage needed. The position would have flex hours. Chief Petrakis feels
there are other things this position can handle. Could be utilized further with the elderly
population. Post the position as 20-30 hours a week for $25.00 per hour. Secretary M. Rittof
questioned if the budget would cover this position. Chief Petrakis is to post the job and bring
a candidate back to the board in May for approval.

Present and review with the board an amended Ambulance Billing Ordinance to be
adopted in May. (attached)

Discuss and approve the Masonry Monument Sign for new Station 2 — Vogt Masonry -
$14,000.00: Treasurer S. Rittof made a motion to approve the Station 2 Masonry Monument
Sign seconded by Trustee McMillin. A roll call vote: President Montgomery — Yes; Treasurer S.
Rittof - Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Yes; Trustee Caldwell — Absent; Trustee McMillin - Yes. Motion
carried.

WESCOM: None

LEGAL UPDATE: None.

FIRE PREVENTION AND INSPECTION MONTHLY REPORT: Attached

DEPUTY CHIEF REPORT AND VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE: (report attached)

All the medics have been serviced. The ambulance has left to be remounted.

The Chief's vehicle is all fixed.

Have an offer of $15,000 for the ambulance chassis. Spoke with the Attorney and we can sell
the chassis however we would like.

Put together a flyer for 416 and will get it sent out to the MABAS Divisions.

Our generator is 30-year-old, so we are getting a price for a new one for next budget year. It
will be around $60,000.

The new dive squad is in the maintenance shop.

CHIEF REPORT: (report attached)

ISO grading is on Monday April-15.

East bound warning signal came loose, Channahon public works went out to repair it for us.
Inspector Mazziotta got the village to agree to update the fire code making the fire district
the Fire Code Official. He is also taking a class to be able to read the plans for any buildings
going up in Channahon. prep is being done. The fire district can charge for that service.

There being no further or other business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made

by Secretary M. Rittof, seconded by Treasurer S. Rittof, unanimously approved, the meeting
adjourned at 10:32 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted
Jacque Aueld

Executive Fire Support Manager
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 03/14/2024 through 04/11/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

4/4/2024 11:03 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/14/2024 401-10 - Reimburseme... Deposit X 803.28 861,330.77
03/14/2024 Interstate Power Syst... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... QuickBooks ge... 861,330.77
03/14/2024 2716 AL.M. Lawn Care 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 94040.0 747.60 X 860,583.17
03/14/2024 2717 Air One Equipment, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 146 3,925.96 X 856,657.21
03/14/2024 2718 American Heart Asso... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. SCPR1605... 230.00 X 856,427.21
03/14/2024 2719 Andres Medical Billi... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 032024CH... 1,346.97 X 855,080.24
03/14/2024 2720 B&C Enterprises, Inc. ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 1225 - Ret... 21,052.00 X 834,028.24
03/14/2024 2721 Cambridge Sensors ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 700.00 833,328.24
03/14/2024 2722 CDW Government, I...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 14,806.87 X 818,521.37
03/14/2024 2723 Clear Voice, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 21587 76749 X 817,753.88
03/14/2024 2724 Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 253.62 X 817,500.26
03/14/2024 2725 ComEd 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 83.97 X 817,416.29
03/14/2024 2726 Compass Insurance P... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 12171 6,914.00 X 810,502.29
03/14/2024 2727 D'Orazio Ford 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 5640 X 810,445.89
03/14/2024 2728 Des Plaines Valley ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2024 Dues 414.00 X 810,031.89
03/14/2024 2729 Dynegy Energy Serv... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 165217524... 2,133.12 X 807,898.77
03/14/2024 2730 Estech Sysems, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 120308 23143 X 807,667.34
03/14/2024 2731 Feece Oil Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,681.11 X 803,986.23
03/14/2024 2732 FGM Architects, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 21-3199.01 2,071.98 X 801,914.25
03/14/2024 2733 Fleet Safety Supply 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 47840 X 801,435.85
03/14/2024 2734 Health Care Centers ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 00027816-... 292.00 X 801,143.85
03/14/2024 2735 Illinois Fire Service ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2024 Members... 55.00 801,088.85
03/14/2024 2736 Tllinois Public Risk F... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 35,737.00 X 765,351.85
03/14/2024 2737 Integrity Fire Equip... ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 409.05 X 764,942.80
03/14/2024 2738 JCM Uniforms, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,743.70 X 762,199.10
03/14/2024 2739 Jeff Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Cell Phone 80.00 X 762,119.10
03/14/2024 2740 Liberty Flag & Banner  [-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 20345 745.00 X 761,374.10
03/14/2024 2741 Lockport Twp Fire D... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,212.40 X 760,161.70
03/14/2024 2742 LRS, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 139.00 X 760,022.70
03/14/2024 2743 Mack & Assoicates 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 11634 10,525.00 X 749,497.70
03/14/2024 2744 MacQueen Emergenc... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. P27262 180.09 X 749,317.61
03/14/2024 2745 Metalmaster/Roofma... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 17183 549.00 X 748,768.61
03/14/2024 2746 Midwest Air Pro, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 23,504.68 X 725,263.93
03/14/2024 2747 Municipal Emergenc... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. IN1929255 155.00 X 725,108.93
03/14/2024 2748 Napa Auto Parts of ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 591076 79.96 X 725,028.97
03/14/2024 2749 Nicor Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,379.37 X 721,649.60
03/14/2024 2750 North Central Water ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 24-0010 900.00 X 720,749.60
03/14/2024 2751 Ottosen Dinolfo Has...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 196.00 X 720,553.60
03/14/2024 2752 PNC Equipment Fina... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 98994080-1 14,673.34 X 705,880.26
03/14/2024 2753 R. C. Wegman 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Payment #14 154,915.00 X 550,965.26
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 03/14/2024 through 04/11/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

4/4/2024 11:03 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/14/2024 2754 Ricoh USA, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 39017350 188.73 X 550,776.53
03/14/2024 2755 Romeoville Fire Aca...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 2024-116 1,200.00 X 549,576.53
03/14/2024 2756 Salclay Services, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 11056 104.00 X 549,472.53
03/14/2024 2757 Staples 2022 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 4030 X 549,432.23
03/14/2024 2758 Target Solutions 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... INV90105 49.00 X 549,383.23
03/14/2024 2759 The Village of Chan...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,071.66 X 548,311.57
03/14/2024 2760 Turnout Management  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv 29140 280.52 X 548,031.05
03/14/2024 2761 U.S. Bank 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 4,825.58 X 543,205.47
03/14/2024 2762 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 183.60 X 543,021.87
03/14/2024 2763 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 592.68 X 542,429.19
03/14/2024 2764 Wescom 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 202400404 8,348.76 X 534,080.43
03/14/2024 2765 Whitmore Ace Hard...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 127.71 X 533,952.72
03/14/2024 2766 Wilmington Overhea... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 099544 16550 X 533,787.22
03/14/2024 2767 Zoll Data Systems 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... INV00167677 77220 X 533,015.02
03/15/2024 294137 Standard Insurance C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 00 162517 31720 X 532,697.82
03/15/2024 29326321  Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 29326 X 532,404.56
03/15/2024 472661802 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 80.00 X 532,324.56
03/15/2024 3222438... Principal Group Insu... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Account 10743... 38747 X 531,937.09
03/15/2024 9373590... Blue Cross and Blue ...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 000618608 43,022.15 X 488,914.94
03/21/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 67,447.88 X 421,467.06
03/22/2024 2768 Channahon Prof. Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 1,470.00 X 419,997.06
03/22/2024 2769 Channahon FPD Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 15,933.66 X 404,063.40
03/22/2024 54263700  Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 4,686.79 X 399,376.61
03/22/2024 93715997  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 14,506.74 X 384,869.87
03/22/2024 1401243... 1l Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 4371.51 X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DDG6565 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6566 Blanton, David M -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6567 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6568 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6569 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6570 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DDG6571 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6572 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6573 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6574 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6575 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6576 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6577 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6578 Mazziotta, Daniel J -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DDG6579 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 03/14/2024 through 04/11/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

4/4/2024 11:03 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/22/2024 DDG6580 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6581 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6582 Pierce, Dillon J. -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6583 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DDG6584 Rigoni, Bruce A -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6585 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6586 Schumacher, Jessica L. -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DDG6587 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6588 Tobolt, Dale G -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/22/2024 DD6589 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 380,498.36
03/31/2024 401-09 - Interest $ Interest X 93.07  380,591.43
04/02/2024 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit 132.15  380,723.58
04/02/2024 16594 Now Account - District... Funds Transfer 150,000.00 530,723.58
04/04/2024 236840 IMRF -split- 07256 2,642.18 528,081.40
04/04/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  064-6 - Amb General/ ...  Created by Pay... 64,758.66 463,322.74
04/05/2024 482078 AFLAC -split- HX998 416.84 462,905.90
04/05/2024 887027 Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 14,086.94 448,818.96
04/05/2024 4833700 Transamerica -split- PE61743-0000... 4,669.11 444,149.85
04/05/2024 376679472 I1. Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 4,195.59 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6590 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6591 Blanton, David M -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6592 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6593 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD659%4 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DDG6595 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6596 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6597 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6598 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6599 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6600 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6601 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6602 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6603 Mazziotta, Daniel J -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6604 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6605 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6606 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6607 Petro, Benjamin J -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6608 Pierce, Dillon J. -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6609 Randich, Jacob M. -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6610 Rigoni, Bruce A -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 03/14/2024 through 04/11/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

4/4/2024 11:03 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/05/2024 DD6611 Schneider, Scott W. -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6612 Schumacher, Jessica L -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DDG6613 Skole, Matthew J. -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6614 Tobolt, Dale G -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
04/05/2024 DD6615 Toepper, Jeffrey S. -split- Direct Deposit X 439,954.26
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X v Channahon Fire Protection District
. '5 Community Support Services and Risk Reduction Program

Developed by: Lt. Allen Koranda, EMS Administrator & Luanne Cantrell, Support Services Volunteer
Charts and Data Compiled by: John Petrakis, Fire Chief

Overview

The following data represents the first quarter of the highest frequency of incident types responded
to by Channahon Firefighter/Paramedics. The data authenticates the proposed implementation of
the Community Support Services and Risk Reduction Program and associated systems of

implementation of identification, referral, follow-up, and direct interventions developed by the
authors of this proposal.

i R

| FIRST QUARTER HIGH FREQUENCY CALL TYPES

